Ulster County Legislature



Energy, Environment and Sustainability Committee Meeting Agenda July 2, 2024 at 4:30 PM

KL Binder Library, 6th Floor, County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, NY And Livestream at https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams

Committee Members:

Chris Hewitt, Chair Herbert Litts
Richard Walls, Deputy Chair
Joseph Donaldson Eric Stewart
Manna Jo Greene

Call Meeting to Order

Approval of the June 4, 2024 Meeting Minutes

Presentation: Greenway Environmental Services - Shabazz Jackson

Resolutions for July 16, 2024 Legislative Session:

- 1) Resolution No. 356 Establishing A Policy Requiring Consideration Of Use Of Hemp Insulation In Certain Ulster County Capital Construction Projects
- 2) Resolution No. 360 Confirming Appointment Of Members To The Hudson River Drinking Water Intermunicipal Council
- 3) Resolution No. 373 Authorizing The Department Of The Environment To Submit An Application To The 2024 New York State Department Of Environmental Conservation Water Quality Improvement Project (WQIP) Program Via The New York State Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) Department Of The Environment
- **4) Resolution No. 374** Authorizing The Department Of The Environment To Submit An Application To The New York State Department Of Environmental Conservation 2024 Non-Agricultural Nonpoint Source Planning And Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Mapping Grant (NPG) Via The New York State Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) Department Of The Environment
- 5) Resolution No. 375 Authorizing The Department Of The Environment To Submit An Application To The New York State Climate Smart Communities Grant Program Via The New York State Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) Department Of The Environment
- 6) Resolution No. 382- Amending Capital Project No. 653 Hall Of Records Building Rooftop Solar Array Project For Construction Services Amending The 2024 Capital Fund Budget Department Of Public Works (Buildings & Grounds)

- 7) Resolution No. 385 Authorizing The Planning Department To Submit An Application To For A Building Cleaner Communities Grant To The New York State Energy Research And Development Authority (NYSERDA) Via The New York State Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) For The Government Operations Center At Paradies Lane New Paltz Department Of Planning
- 8) Resolution No. 386 Authorizing The Planning Department To Submit An Application For A Building Cleaner Communities Grant To The New York State Energy Research And Development Authority (NYSERDA) Via The New York State Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) For The Community Wellness Hub Located At 368 Broadway, Kingston Department Of Planning
- 9) Resolution No. 387 Authorizing The Planning Department To Submit An Application To The New York Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYSEFC) Via The NYSEFC Customer Portal Department Of Planning

Reports

- UCRRA Reform
- UC 70x30 Renewable Energy Implementation Plan
- Climate Smart Committee
 - Danskammer Power Plant Withdrawal

New Business

- Dyno Nobel and Port Ewen hazardous waste
- Update on the Lower Esopus Stream Management Study

Old Business

- County supported composting programs
 - Hurley pilot project
 - o Legislator Roberts idea for a composting machine
- Timeline for hiring Parks Director

Adjournment